if they had occurred as of June 30, 2014.

This pro forma consolidated financial information is presented for informational purposes only and does not purport to
be indicative of the Company's financial results as if the transactions reflected herein had occurred on the date or been
in effect during the period indicated. This pro forma consolidated financial information should not be viewed as
indicative of the Company's financial results in the future and should be read in conjunction with the Company's
financial statements as filed on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013 and on Form 10-Q for the interim
period ended June 30, 2014.

F-5

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

10

   Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
June 30, 2014

PAC REIT
Historical
(See Note 1)

Acquired
Communities
(See Note 1)

Other Pro
Forma
Adjustments
(See Note 1)

PAC REIT
Pro Forma

Assets
Real estate
Land $36,270,576 $17,760,000 A $— $54,030,576
Building and improvements 151,600,470 137,053,990 A — 288,654,460
Furniture, fixtures, and equipment 22,857,790 17,241,080 A — 40,098,870
Construction In progress 352,463 — — 352,463
Gross real estate 211,081,299 172,055,070 — 383,136,369
Less: accumulated depreciation (18,760,757 ) — — (18,760,757 )
Net real estate 192,320,542 172,055,070 — 364,375,612
Real estate loans 116,323,854 — — 116,323,854
Real estate loans to related parties, net 17,671,052 — — 17,671,052
Total real estate and real estate loans, net 326,315,448 172,055,070 — 498,370,518

Cash and cash equivalents 9,677,630 (66,859,000 )A $62,850,104 B 5,668,734
Restricted cash 2,875,643 1,392,000 A — 4,267,643
Notes receivable 15,596,387 — — 15,596,387
Note receivable from related party 1,500,000 — — 1,500,000
Revolving lines of credit to related parties 10,551,204 — — 10,551,204
Accrued interest receivable on real estate
loans 5,519,192 — — 5,519,192

Acquired intangible assets 344,083 9,943,929 A — 10,288,012
Deferred loan costs 1,617,847 2,381,600 C 270,000 B 4,269,447
Deferred offering costs 6,668,355 — — 6,668,355
Tenant receivables and other assets 1,919,983 192,000 A — 2,111,983

Total assets $382,585,772 $119,105,599 $63,120,104 $564,811,475

Liabilities and equity

Liabilities
Mortgage notes payable 140,816,950 119,080,000 C — 259,896,950
Revolving credit facility 37,283,306 — — 37,283,306
B Note term loan payable — — 45,000,000 B 45,000,000
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 3,171,512 1,536,000 A — 4,707,512
Accrued interest payable 484,029 — — 484,029
Dividends and partnership distributions
payable 3,235,741 — — 3,235,741

Acquired below market lease intangibles 430,754 100,631 A — 531,385
Security deposits and other liabilities 735,898 206,368 A — 942,266
Total liabilities 186,158,190 120,922,999 45,000,000 352,081,189

   Commitments and contingencies

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

11

Equity
Stockholder's equity
Series A Redeemable Preferred Stock, $0.01
par value per share; 989,408 shares
authorized; 135,538 shares issued and
135,368
shares outstanding 1,152 — 201 B 1,353
Common Stock, $0.01 par value per share;
400,066,666 shares authorized;
16,636,359 shares issued and outstanding 166,363 — — 166,363
Additional paid in capital 203,130,447 — 18,119,903 B 221,250,350
Accumulated deficit (8,230,256 ) (1,817,400 )A — (10,047,656 )
   Total stockholders' equity 195,067,706 (1,817,400 ) 18,120,104 211,370,410
Non-controlling interest 1,359,876 — — 1,359,876
Total equity 196,427,582 (1,817,400 ) 18,120,104 212,730,286

Total liabilities and equity $382,585,772 $119,105,599 $63,120,104 $564,811,475

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated pro forma financial statement.

F-6

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

12

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2014

PAC REIT
Historical
(See Note 1)

Acquired
Communities
(See Note 1)

Other Pro
Forma
Adjustments
(See Note 1)

PAC REIT
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenues $11,914,023 $ 8,300,024 $— $20,214,047
Other property revenues 1,405,708 977,053 — 2,382,761
Interest income on loans and notes receivable 8,785,595 — — 8,785,595
Interest income on note from related party 1,199,946 — — 1,199,946
Total revenues 23,305,272 9,277,077 — 32,582,349

Operating expenses:
Property operating and maintenance 1,873,534 1,380,263 — 3,253,797
Property salary and benefits reimbursement to
related party 1,234,365 803,910 — 2,038,275

Property management fees to related party 530,795 269,785 101,298 AA 901,878
Real estate taxes 1,389,313 1,005,000 — 2,394,313
General and administrative 421,604 203,017 — 624,621
Equity compensation to directors and executives 890,146 — — 890,146
Depreciation and amortization 5,605,306 — 4,571,653 BB 10,176,959
Acquisition and pursuit costs 350,395 — — 350,395
Acquisition fees to related party 57,268 — — 57,268
Insurance, professional fees and other expenses 811,914 408,778 — 1,220,692
Management fees to related party 1,420,270 — 648,791 CC 2,069,061
Total operating expenses 14,584,910 4,070,753 5,321,742 23,977,405

Operating income (loss) 8,720,362 5,206,324 (5,321,742 ) 8,604,944
Interest expense 3,500,049 — 3,789,385 DD 7,289,434
Net income (loss) 5,220,313 5,206,324 (9,111,127 ) 1,315,510

Less consolidated net (income) loss attributable to
non-controlling interests (59,228 ) — 108,328 EE 49,100

Net income (loss) attributable to the Company 5,161,085 5,206,324 (9,002,799 ) 1,364,610

Dividends declared to preferred stockholders (3,021,315 ) — (604,410 )FF (3,625,725 )
Earnings attributable to unvested restricted stock (10,952 ) — — (10,952 )

Net (loss) income available to common
stockholders $2,128,818 $ 5,206,324 $(9,607,209 ) $(2,272,067 )

Net (loss) income per share of Common Stock:
Basic $0.13 $(0.14 )
Diluted $0.13 $(0.14 )

Weighted average number of shares of Common
Stock:

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

13

Basic 15,804,766 15,804,766
Diluted 15,915,384 15,915,384

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated pro forma financial statement.

F-7

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

14

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations
For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

PAC REIT
Historical
(See Note 1)

Acquired
Communities
(See Note 1)

Other Pro
Forma
Adjustments
(See Note 1)

PAC REIT
Pro Forma

Revenues:
Rental revenues $20,165,064 $15,413,676 $— $35,578,740
Other property revenues 2,237,759 1,980,324 100,631 AA 4,318,714
Interest income on loans and notes receivable 9,214,039 — — 9,214,039
Interest income on note from related party 516,629 — — 516,629
Total revenues 32,133,491 17,394,000 100,631 49,628,122

Operating expenses:
Property operating and maintenance 3,286,590 2,485,812 — 5,772,402
Property salary and benefits to related party 2,186,981 1,617,055 — 3,804,036
Property management fees to related party 883,016 518,770 176,990 BB 1,578,776
Real estate taxes 2,279,109 2,017,515 — 4,296,624
General and administrative 617,433 398,570 — 1,016,003
Equity compensation to directors and executives 1,191,637 — — 1,191,637
Depreciation and amortization 15,250,131 — 18,706,264 CC 33,956,395
Acquisition costs 362,113 — — 362,113
Acquisition costs to related party 1,167,053 — — 1,167,053
Insurance, professional fees, and other expenses 1,038,232 680,508 — 1,718,740
Management fees to related party 1,983,999 — 1,265,293 DD 3,249,292
Total operating expenses 30,246,294 7,718,230 20,148,547 58,113,071

Operating income (loss) 1,887,197 9,675,770 (20,047,916 ) (8,484,949 )
Interest expense 6,092,689 — 7,860,350 EE 13,953,039
Net (loss) income (4,205,492 ) 9,675,770 (27,908,266 ) (22,437,988 )

Less consolidated net (loss) income attributable to
non-controlling interests 222,404 — 363,236 FF 585,640

Net (loss) income attributable to the Company (3,983,088 ) 9,675,770 (27,545,030 ) (21,852,348 )

Dividends to preferred stockholders (3,963,146 ) — (1,208,820 )GG (5,171,966 )
Deemed non-cash dividend (7,028,557 ) — — (7,028,557 )
Earnings attributable to unvested restricted stock (18,139 ) — — (18,139 )

Net (loss) income attributable to common
stockholders $(14,992,930) $9,675,770 $(28,753,850) $(34,071,010)

Net (loss) income per share of Common Stock
attributable to common stockholders, basic and
diluted

$(1.59 ) $(3.60 )

Weighted average number of shares of Common
Stock outstanding, basic and diluted 9,456,228 9,456,228

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

15

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this consolidated pro forma financial statement.

F-8

Edgar Filing: PREFERRED APARTMENT COMMUNITIES INC - Form 8-K/A

16

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc.
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements

1.   Basis of Presentation

Preferred Apartment Communities, Inc., or the Company, was formed as a Maryland corporation on September 18,